Under the authority of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 111, Section 31 and all other statutes enabling Boards of Health to set fees for licenses, permits and services, the Raynham Board of Health hereby adopts and promulgates the following fee structure on November 25, 2003 and July 23, 2013 at its regularly scheduled meetings.

All fees shall become effective July 29, 2013.

 Stable
 \$50.00/Initial

 \$30.00/Year

 Swine
 \$100.00/Year

Body Art

Body Art Establishment \$300.00/Initial \$200.00/Year Body Art Practitioner \$75.00/Year Body Art Practitioner Apprentice \$50.00/Year

Bottled Water

Bottled Water \$37.50/BOH \$37.50/State Bottled Water Total Yearly Fee \$75.00/Year

Camps

Recreational Camps for Children \$100.00/Year

Food Service

Retail Food Service Establishments (non food prep. i.e. variety stores, \$125.00/Year Liquor stores etc.)

Food Service Establishments (food prep. i.e. restaurants, lounges etc.) \$150.00 +\$.50 per seat/Year

Gaming Establishment \$750.00/Year

Bakeries \$125.00/Year

Residential Kitchen \$75.00/Year

Nursing Homes \$150.00 +\$.50 per bed/Year

Preschools, Nurseries & Daycare Kitchens \$125.00/Year

Mobile Units \$125.00/per vehicle/Year

\$65.00/per vehicle/season

\$ 25.00/per day + \$5.00

Temporary Food (The operator or organizer of the temporary event shall compile a list of food services or vendors at least one (1) week prior to the special event for the Raynham Board of Health. Each food service or vendor shall be permitted separately for the temporary event.)

additional day.

Public School Cafeterias No Charge

Church Kitchens No Charge

Charity Food Service Establishments

No Charge

Supermarkets \$200.00 + \$150.00 if

Food Service applies/Year

Frozen Dessert \$25.00/Year

Milk & Cream \$10.00/Year

Food Service Establishment Plan Review Fee \$100.00

Retail Food Service Establishment Plan Review Fee \$50.00

Transfer of Permit/Name Change \$25.00

Re-inspection (2^{nd}) \$50.00

Re-inspection (3rd & subsequent) \$100.00 per inspection

Housing

Chapter II Housing Inspection \$50.00 per inspection

Indoor Air Quality

Ice Skating Rink \$100.00

Miscellaneous

Late Filing Fee (all required licenses) double the fee

Mobile/Manufactured Homes

Mobile Home Park \$50.00/Year New Mobile/Manufactured Home Plan Review \$25.00/home

Motel/Hotel

Motel/Hotel \$50.00/Year

Refuse

Trash Hauler \$125.00/Year

Septic

Percolation/Soil Testing (New construction) \$250.00/Lot (up to 4 hours)

Percolation/Soil Testing (Repair/Residence) \$100.00

Percolation/Soil Testing (Repair/Commercial) \$150.00

Disposal Works Construction Permit (single family & commercial \$150.00 (includes design

under 1,000 gal/day) plan review)

Disposal Works Construction Permit (multi-family & all other) \$150.00 (1st- 4 units) +

\$50.00 each additional unit,

(Includes design plan review)

Disposal Works Construction Permit (commercial-each add'l 1,000gal/day) \$50.00

Disposal Works Installer (Initial) \$125.00

Disposal Works Installer's Permit	\$125.00/year
Septic Pumper/Hauler	\$125.00/year
Title V Agreement Title V Inspection Report Review	\$ 25.00 \$ 25.00
Sewage Disposal System Abandonment	\$ 50.00
Sewage Disposal System Abandonment	\$ 50.00
Single Component Repair of a Sewage Disposal System	\$ 25.00
Line Repair Only (No cesspools)	permit required/no fee
Subdivision	
Detention/Retention Basin	\$500.00
Swimming Pools	
Semi-Public/Public	\$100.00/year
Wading Pool/Spa	\$ 75.00/year
Semi-Public Pools Plan Review	\$ 75.00
Tanning	
Tanning Salon	\$125.00/year
Tanning Salon Establishment Plan Review	\$ 50.00
<u>Tobacco</u>	
Tobacco Vendor	\$ 100.00
Wells	
Well Permit	\$ 50.00